ecision Fo. [T 78

RATTLR0AD COIZLISSION 02 T

)
=3
,;3_
3

'S

-

J. 2. DAVENSIZZR, DAVIS & 2A272X,

FILL 320S., CRAVFCRD & IDATTDS,

ANTON & GREZN and J. V. CURRY,
Complel nants,

e
S R

?""

i
¥

t

(8
A
oo

)

:v

SN

Ve

CEARIES XUPRINGER,
Defendent.

We . Zazell, for Coxplainants,
Chas. A. Beck, for Defendant.

e complaint in thls proceecling was filed by certein
merchentc engazed in dusiness at Lalzeport, sgainst Charles
Zoppinzer, who is conducting s motor Zreight line as a comxon
carrier under certificate frox {his Comnission bvetween Laxeporti
and Sopland and also between Ukiahr and Uppex Leke. It dleges.
+nat the freight rates chargod by delfcadant botween Hoplaxd énd
Lakeport are excessive and wareasonadle; +hrat they are wadnly
prejudicial t0 Iakevport and wnduly preferentisl oL Upper Laxe
end Zolseyville, both of waick are commercially competitive with
Lakenord; +hat defendant Zag accorded certaln shirpers of froight bo=

.

tweon Mowlamd and Lakeport rates lower than the publisied rates; tkat




the rates for such transvortastion charged certain sShinpers
were lowexr than those charged other caippers; and thet come~
vlalngnts are gbvle 10 contract with other parties to haul
their freight betweon Iaokeport and Hopland at a lower rate
then that crarged by defendant. The compleint wnreys that
defezdant s certilficate be cancelled.and that complaiznants
e permitted to contract with other narties for the trans-
vortation of their freight between Hopland and Lekeport at
a rete 2ot exceecding $5.00 per ton; or, in the alternmative,
thnt defendant's rates bo reduced from £8.00 to not exceed-
izg $6.00 por ton, and in addition, that 1o be reguired to
establish 3pe§ial commodity rates on ¢ortain articles, such
as sugar, sali, flour, feed and grain, salso coment, lime,
iron end steel, naoils, lumber and other heavy duilding ma-
terizls.

By his ancwer, defendent deaies that ne het charged
or recelived rates diflering Lrom those sot forth in fhé
publiéhed tarills, except where erroneous rsates have voen
assecsed, which errors naeve been promptly corrected when
called %o defeandant’s attention; dcfondant denles thaet thc
rates betweeon Hopland gnd Lakeport are discriminatory, as~
serting that the lower rate cpeciZied in the complaint cov-

ers carload bdusiness and cannot reasonably or Justily bde ap~

ﬁlied 40 cmall loads necessliting o pick-up and delivery

service; as & soparsie defonse defendant alleges that bo is
aring a revised sczedule of clacs and commodily rates,

resulting {1 no inecreeses, dut clarifying ambiguilles in

2.




tne existing iariff, and standardizing end reducing rates in

ntmerous instances; as s furiher cemarato defense, delendmnt
chellenzes the Commizsion's Jurisdiction, in a proceeding guch
as izis, (the same deing o compluint, and not an application
fow o certificate), to vermii the octablishment of snother
ansomotive 2reisht service, or to esteblisk » diseriminatory
and preferential rate schedule.
Tre iseues, ss Yormulated by the pleadings, may taus
bo summerized:; - (1) that the rates are dizerimizatory sgelnst
cozplainents in that they aro unduly prejudiclal to Lokenort
and unduly preferential of Upper Lake and Lelseyville; and fur-
ther, thst defendant kas Zavored certain giippers, to the pref-
wdice 0% compleinsnts; (2) <that defendant nas been guilty
0¢ rebating, in that ne kas Lailed to observe toe nublicaed
torit? rates; (3) thaet the Commission is without power, in
tais nroceeding, to authorize a service by anoiner operator, or
o establich a Giseriminatory or preferentisl rate schedule Zor
¢k operations; amé (4) that the rates are excesgive and wa-
reasonodle. In comaection with the last poiat, we shall con-
sider th n*onoucd revised scnedule o rates.
wublic hearing was neld belore Zxaminer Lastin ot
Lakeport, woen evidence wos ofZfered, the matter was submitied,

and 34 4is now ready ZLoxr decision.
e shall discuse <he cvideance as it relates o U
wrincivel issue ! in +he complaint. Unless otzerwise

oxpressed pll rates entioned are in cents per 100 pounds.




Diserimination a-ainst Complainsnts.

Tt iz contended by complainants that tne rates were

vnduly vrejudicisl agalinst Takenort and prefcorentisl to

Unper Lake and Zelseyville. Inasmuch as Zeiseyville is not
served by thc defendent, the rates 10 this‘point, alinous
Tower then “hose 1o Lakeport, caesot de considered ag
reiundicial to Lakepors, since 1% must anpear that tho same
careier serves both points belfore tac raices neld dig~
criminatory or vrojudicial.

Defendant operates an sutomobile truck line bdetweon
Takenport and Zopland, o &iztance 02 21-1/2 ziles; =nd also
vetweon Ukigh end Clesr Leke Zodge vis Unnor Lake, Yho Qis-

0 Unpe xaké veing 25 miles sand from TLzieh
ar Laice Zodze 31 miles. 3Belweon Laxzeport and Upper
chr are aire miles sapart, defeondant conducts 10 Ser-
vice. Defendant nas published on building materisls’a rate
2 25 sents from Ukisk to Unper Iake, aud 40 cents
land <0 iakeport,'excepting cement, uwpon waich has deen DAD-
1iched s commodity rete of 25 centis. "he rated to Upper
eie, Gefendent testifled, were reduced to facilitate the
reconctruction of duildiags destrorved by a dicasirous. Lire,
st ne admitied that they were notl wublisked watil several
—mon+thc a<ter the Zire and tihatl similar concessions were 20t
sccorded Lakeport unon the ocessiol O f4res 4in toatl CoX-

munitye.




vames ALY Zi11 Zros., one of

“he commlninants, testilied that 2is Jirm conduets a store

cerving generally all of <he commurities in

and that in so doing he meets with comne=~
tidion from the merchants 02 Unmer ILake. 3Becausc 0f the
lower rates cajoyed oy the latter, Eill 3ros. have been
unable to meet competition, particularly om heavy mater-
ials. Substantislly tho samo testimony was given by
Ja B. Levensaler, one of the complalinants, who eacounters
gizilar competition, beins Zorced to abzord the dilfercance
i1 Zreizsht charzes in order to meet the prices of tae Unper

.

Lake merchants. ITwo merchaontc of Laieport called dy the

defendant testiliecd that they were 10t allected by tais

competition. It also oppears that Lakeport merchauis

zeet with compmetition at Ukiasn, the merchants at this
beecauso 02 lower vrices, being sble to attract trade natur~
elly tridutary %o Lakenort. -

In Justification of <he difiorence in rates, defend-
ant testified that upon the rowute veitween Zopland and ILeke-
nort the graedes were more severe and the elevetion much
grester than upon the road between Tkiah and Unper Lake,.
res:lting in higher operating cosis beiwecn Hopland and
Zokevort. In addition & bi-weeltly service is maintalned

.-

at Uwner ILake, waile at Zakeport the gervice is counducted
daily throug.o*t the sunier, and dbi-weokly in wiater.
In view 02 +the divsimilerity ol operating conditions,

and the less frequent service to Unper Lake, 1t caznnot ve




gald that the rates to thet point arc wnduly preferentisl
nor diserininatory sagainst complainants. TUwon this issue
we =Ret hold that complaingate nave failled %o meke & suf-
ficient showing. The lower rates to Ukiaz are incidental

v0 1tz locetion upon the railroad, an asdventage for which

defendant is not responsidle.

Complainents have failed %0 sdbstantiate the alleged
violation o2 the long~-and-chort-naul rule. &
in Scotte Velley three miles west of LaZeport,
upon Ireight nauled from HZopland defencant charged a rato ox-
cocding thet o Lakeport, en intermedistc point. However,
2is testimony as to smecific sainmments and the rates actually
aSgessea was 80 uncertaln that no Jinding of discrimination
can be predlcated theroon; 2or does it anpear ihat defendanx
286 any certificate to oporate boyond ILaxewort over <he route
in czestlon. Unloss it cen be chowm that defendant was op-
orating over a regular route wndoer s ceriificate duly gronted,
we connot Iind there wag auy violation of the long-snd-shor+
apul clamse. Tho gquestion of the legality of defendent’s op-

erations ic not voforec us in “his Ccago.
Rebates:

Iv ¢ charged by complainants thet defondant has bdeon
113y oZ xedating, in that ne zes Lailed to obsorve tac
publichod tariff rates. Tre evidence deals with dut one

it appears that in Auvgust, 1925, defend-




ant houled =z carlioad of cement and brick consigned by Proctor &
of Saents Ross %o anton & Green (one of complelamts) at
wader & rate less ihan %aat published Ln the tariff.
Delendant admitted that ho hed hauled these commodities Zoxr others
ot $5.00 ver ton and had cherged Proctor & cieghorn only $3.25
nor Wa, dut acserted that he had endeavorod 1o colleet tho éif-
Lerence between the chargos Lznosed and thosce acceruing under the
variff, dntroducing in szupport of tals contention a ZLreigat bBill
for the uncercharge whickh had Deen sSent o Proctor & Cleshorn and
reforred by tacn to the coansignee. Complairanis have empaasized
the fact that the vill was not rendered until after the institu-
tion of this procceding, clalxing that the bill was & ore sud-
terfvze. WLelondont denied that ho had granted any rchates to
any skinvers, stating that he nod charged the taxifd rates, énd
taat he ned nover offered %o haul Zor sny shipper at rates lower
than those'published in the teriffs. XHe¢ aleo denlied that e had
ever predicated his Lroight charges upon any false billing of ship~
zents, esseriting that the welghts wpon wiickh charges wore dased
were thoce shown upon the raﬁlroad Ireight bills, defendent hliom
self never nmving weighed the shivmontc. However, ke has not
ctrictly followed the toxiff in reswmeet to e class rates.
nreseat the ¢lacs rates are az Lfollows: fLirst class,

second class,, 48 ceunts: tnird clecss, 45 cents; and

“he torilf previously in elloct there were

40 cents axd 50 ceats. Under the wresent ior-
nas acsessed o rate of 40 cents on all commolities ~
a rate lowe than 50 cents, Lalling to tkis extent © ob-

exrve the secoznd and third class rates. Altnough defead=mt has

Te




tadonbtedly ZLailed 1o obey the injunction of the statute,

reculring a strict observance 0f tariZf ratos,
. W]

vareat thaet In o doing he has accorded %o all chinvers
eoual treatment, consecuently it cannot be g2id that in
Zollowiny this practice therc has decn any morel obligurity
on ris part. 3But the lack o2 evil intentions will znot
exczse rig failure 1o comoly with the law, and in tae
Zuture delexmdant will be rcoulired to observe the rates
oudlisred in his tariZf, If Zor any reason they are ob-
Jeetionable, defendant'z remedy is 10 chanze the tarifZf,

10t o disrogard it.

Zronosed Contract Rates.

Qhe coxplainants oz thet they e autnorized o onter
into a contract with cexrtain carriers, other then defendant,
for the itransportation of thcir joods at rates lower than
thaose charged vy defendant. Defendant, however, challenzes
the Commission's power in thic mroceeding to sanction sueh
an errangement, contending that 20 nromer aprplication is now
before thae Commission which would authorize the greating of
e certificate for suck s service. If complainants desire o

contract with 2 yprivate carrier 2or the transportation of

nelr poods, no such autnrority is necessary (Frost & Frost

<. 2nilroad Commizcion, U8 s 70 Law. Z&.

- »

582). And iZ it 1is to be agsumed that complainants are seel-
ing a certificate of »ublic coavenience and necessity Lor
the operation of a motor truck frelzht service, we dbeliove

tris objectlion 1z sound, sizce the lew provides taat & vromer

8.




application be £iled wits the Commiscion and & fee of $50.60
ve paid before such a certificate can be granted. (Stats.
1917, ch. 213, as amended). This requirement cortainly is
not met by the mere allegation in a complaint such as this,
+ngt o contract can be made by complsinants Lor the trans~
pértation 0% heir roods at certaln rates. Tnercfore, itze

»acucct for authority to ¢stavlish this service rust be de-

nied.

Unreaconable and Excesszive atecs.

Tpon most of the staple commodities recelved oy
compleinants, defendani’s rate is $8.00 per ton (Lourth

lass). some corrmodities being assessed thae Zirst class

ete of 510.00 ver ton. The evidence shows that complain-
anse nave made , sninments over defendsnt's line
from Zopland t0 Lakeport at the rates mentioned.

T substantiation o2 the chargse o2 unreagonadleress,
complainants referred to the rates 2ormerly prevaliling de-
+ween Topland and Lekeport before the cora of truck transpor-
tation. T2 1906 4ne rate was 55.00 mer ton; adout 1917 tne
rate on groceries was £5.00 per ton in the summer and ,6.00
ver ton in the winter, bdeing advanced zoon aZterwazds to $6.00

57.00 per ton, in summer and wintoer respectively; and now
sne rate chicfly utilized is 58.00 per ton applicable througa-
out the 7vear,dcfendent havins aboliclzed +ne A4l ferential Dotwecn

sumrer and winter zaics abont oxe year »rior to ihe nearing. Form=

exly therc were two routes between Zoplond and Laxzepori, Viz.,




+ne Plete t0ll road, which was used occaslonslly in winter,

and “heo Glen Alpine rowd, a frec woad, which was tke ioute

ordinerily followed. 2oth of these roads were zuch In-
impgcsable in win-
roalds ia winter

bctte* condition “ran tne former roads irn summer. At

present dhe two towns arc comnccted by & sigte rigawey. The

round friy by horsc drown tcems coasumed iwo days, wkile now
three round trips dally con bé nade by trucz. During the
mer “he toams carricd an averaze losd of three tons euch,

in winter, from oze 10 three tons, 2ore horses delng ¢
winter +thon in sunmer. Az experienced teaxster oxd
onerator testifled that in his [udgment onc 1x-ton +

guivalornt o threce siz-norse teame, in point 0% efZiciexncy.

.

14%ed by cortain of complainanis

cfendont, that orperatinz costs zave iacrcosed swo-
ce the days of norse drawm veznicloc.
r4ain comparative rates wore swomitted, designed o
sconadleness of he vates wnder attack. Oze dﬁ‘
thgt %he reil rate oa Ilour and
from Sex Tranciscoe to Topland, o disteace of 100 niles
£6.00 vexr ton, while detwecn Hopland and Lakeport
£ 21 miles, defendant's rete was €.00 per ton. But in the
absence 02 any showing of similority ol surrounding ¢circun~
stences and condiilons, *his comparigon is of 1ittle welgnt.
witness, also a compleinant, testiflied <hat the rates
by anoiher.cerrier on some commodities vetween Hop-

& and Xelseyville, & distance of 26 miles, were $5.00 aud

10.




$6.00 per ton, as compared with delendant's rate of £6.00 per
ton. Because of this Gisnaritly in tho rates, the mérchants ox
ielseyville arc at s dlstinet advantage in competing with com-
peainents for the trade of the territory between the two towms,
the distence beitween them dDelng only eight miles. Tals witness
2lso steted that the combination rail and truck rate from San
Fraaclisco o Zelseyville vig Zopland was about <he saxme as the
combinstion rate botween the same points for the boat, zail and
trucZ sorvice via Vallejo and Calistoza. Howevor, %ho %truck
sexvice to Leiseyville ls less frequent than defonésni's schede-
wles, due apnarextly to the competition between 4he twé lines.
Zere agaln, complalnants rnave falled o point out any similaw-
ity ol surrounding transwortation circumstances and conditions.

in submitiing rete commerisons, it was incumbeat uron comploin-

-

cates to show thet they wore a Lalr measure of the reasonshlenass

ol the rates in issue.
Tre **uck onerator with waom complainants nrovosed 4o
contract for nauling their goods froa Zopland, at g rate of ”5 00
wer ton in summer emd €.00 per ton inm winter, estimated his op-
Yo bo $3.85 per <on, sssuming that ho will carry
an average paying load of 4& tons ver iruck, which assumpiion was
based apon & statement allezed %o have beon nsde dy defendant,
who leter donied having aone g0, s£iating that kis average load
2-1/2 tons ner 4rip. An ens 1ysic of nis costs
nis sllowsnce Zor depreclation ig low, ordinaxy
been ineluded in thils Itom, consequently nie
costs will be somewrnat higher, dut to wrat exitont cannot dbe

davernined from the recorl.




three of thc comnlainants, lessrs. ton, E41ll and

Levensaler, testifiecd 4hat in their Jjudgmeat defendani’s rotes
were t00 nigh, lessrs. Anton and HIll basing thelr opinions gﬁ
the cost of operating their own trucks, while Mr. Ievensaler
rolied wpon <he oninion ol otrer truck-men; 8 well or the lower

accorded 10 the neighvoring communities of Xolseyville axd

Lake. It does no%t awppear that their private truck opera-

ere Teirly comnarable with those of defendant, since they
ave not obliged to follow a regular schedule, nor nire drivers
syecially for this purnose. as we have stated, con Splainants
Tailed 40 show that the Lelseyville rate was & ‘azr stanler
of *he reasonableness of +he Hoplend rate; and as to Uwper Lake,

-

dofendant jJustified the lower rates. One shipper called by con-

»lofnants, and fouwr called by dellendant, cxpressed satisisctiion

-

witn defendant’s rates and service. Two of the latter spparentl
believed thati the rates were ostablished dy the Commission it-

sel?, tris circumstance evidently influencing thoir‘judgment.

his, oF course, LS not true, tne rates having bdbeen voluntarily
made oy dofendant who hss published and filed then with the Con-
mission.

Defendent testified that nis total invesiment iz $65,000.,
including eouinment and land and warchouges in Lakeport, ¢lear Lake
3cack and Upper Lake. Ze nas soven trucks, three of wiich are
used in the Zopland-Lalteport service and one in the Tkiah-Upner

Taxe-Clear Lake Beach service, leaving three available Lor otaor
work, Such oS pauling Zruit during the summer. OCanly the total
valuationlwas shown; no attcmpt being made to state the value of
+he separato items. He kas showa The reveaues and exnenses in-

cident %40 %he operstion of the Hopland-Iexepori service, out not

12.




Zor nis operations as a whole, nor nas taere been any alloca~
tion o2 costs between tae Zopland-Lekeport or the Tkiah-Unper

outes. Necessarily, im the sbsence of such a showing,

ne estimate submitted as To the total value o2 both operative

»

righats, can be of little value in the nrocoeding as a basis
for measuring the reacozmablencss 0f defondant's rates.

Upon the assumption that the freignt Zandled over the
Tovland line kas averaged 2~1/2 tons per dasy, and that {hree
trucks are necessarily uwsod inm this service (one Zor the main
line hauwl, another Lor emergencies, snd 2 third for hendling
local deliveries in ILaokevort), defendant thus summerizos the
result 02 overations of thils service for the years 1924 and
1925:~

1924 1925

Gross Reverue ) w7589.22 $8565.00
Pixed Zxpenses w3790.52 54340430
Opereting Zxpenczes 3188.76 3291.35

Total Zxpoenses = 6979.28 7631.65

Prolit o 609.94 W 933.35

Tho details of the oxpenses incurrecd inm 1924 (none were
submitted for 1925) show that the 2ixed expenses, includiag in-
surance, cost of tires, garage reat, deyrcciation, and interest
or ecuipment, are vased on the use of threce trucis in this Zer-
wice, allowance beinz medo for use of tize exira and delivery .
trucke during one-igll the time in olher éervicc, an cllocation

2 equipment which gpposrs to be fair. Zven aliowing for the
deduction of the item of interest on trucks, emounting to $523.00,
it cannot be s2id that delendant's return was excessive.

Tery little wes sald about the proposed schedule

vised rates vlceded in the answer. Defeandant stated that




.to reduce thé rates on certalin hoavy commodities, dut the
nroposed tariff wsc not offered in evidence.

Under the circuustances we cannot Zind the rates
ir guestion %o be unreasonadle or excessive.

Uwox consideration of all the facts of record, we
are 02 the opiniozn aad Lind as facts:

(1) et the rates assessed, charged €18 collected

by deZendant for the traasportation ol the commodities des-

ribed in the complaint are nelther wnjurst, unroaqgnable,po:

excessive;

(2) That zaid rates assessed, charged snd collected
by derfendant for tee transporiation of seid commodities be-
tween Zoplard and Iokeport are not urduly prejudicisl to nor
élseriminatory sgainst compleinsnis, nor waduly prefercnti
t0 tae mercihants or cozmunity of Uvver Lake, t0 the oxtent
“hat they excocd the rates contemporaneously meintained by
defendant Zor the transporiation of said commoditics botwoen
Ukigh and Upper Lake, or to say extent waatever.

An order will be cntered dismissging the complaint

QRDER
hic csase being at iscue urnon complaint and answer
on file, aaving bveern duly heard and sudaitted by the interesied
arsies, 2ull investization o2 +thc matters and things involved
neving beon rad, and bacing this oxder on the Zindinge of Jact
end the coaclusions contazined in the preceding opinlon, waich

zaid opinfion is noreby referrecd 4o and made a port hereof;




I7 IS ESREBY QRDIRED, that the complaint in the within
entitled proceeding be and the same is horeby dismlssed.

o0 IS TURDTEER QRDERID, the offective date 0f tnis order
chall ve <weaty (20) days Lrom tho dato hereof. £

Dated at San Francisco, Califoranls, talc ;Lo“fday of

December, 1926.




